

No. 18-280

In the Supreme Court of the United States

NEW YORK STATE RIFLE & PISTOL ASSOCIATION, INC., *et al.*,
Petitioners,

v.

CITY OF NEW YORK, NEW YORK, *et al.*,
Respondents.

*On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the United States
Court of Appeals for the Second Circuit*

**BRIEF OF LOUISIANA, ALABAMA, ALASKA, ARIZONA,
ARKANSAS, FLORIDA, GEORGIA, IDAHO, INDIANA,
KANSAS, THE COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY BY
AND THROUGH GOVERNOR MATT BEVIN, GOVERNOR
PHIL BRYANT OF THE STATE OF MISSISSIPPI,
MISSOURI, MONTANA, NEBRASKA, NORTH DAKOTA,
OHIO, OKLAHOMA, SOUTH CAROLINA, SOUTH DAKOTA,
TENNESSEE, TEXAS, UTAH, AND WEST VIRGINIA AS
AMICI CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

JEFF LANDRY
Attorney General
ELIZABETH B. MURRILL
Solicitor General
Counsel of Record
MICHELLE WARD GHETTI
Deputy Solicitor General
LOUISIANA DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE
1885 North Third Street
Baton Rouge, LA 70802
(225) 326-6766
murrille@ag.louisiana.gov
Counsel for Amici Curiae

[Additional *Amici* listed on signature pages]

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | |
|---|----|
| QUESTION PRESENTED | i |
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... | iv |
| INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i> | 1 |
| SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT | 2 |
| ARGUMENT | 5 |
| I. NEW YORK CITY’S REGULATION VIOLATES THE INHERENT RIGHT TO KEEP AND BEAR ARMS FOR PRESERVATION OF SELF, FAMILY, AND COMMUNITY..... | 5 |
| A. The Second and Fourteenth Amendments Protect the Right to Use a Firearm in Defense of Self and Family..... | 5 |
| B. Self-Preservation Includes the Right to Protect One’s Self and Family Outside of One’s Home. | 8 |
| C. New York Cannot Justify This Severe Restriction..... | 13 |
| II. NEW YORK CITY’S REGULATORY SCHEME DISCRIMINATES AGAINST INTERSTATE COMMERCE. | 18 |
| III. NEW YORK CITY’S REGULATORY SCHEME INFRINGES ON THE FUNDAMENTAL RIGHT TO TRAVEL. | 23 |

| | |
|---|--------|
| A. The Right to Travel Is a Fundamental Right of National Citizenship Protected by the Fourteenth Amendment. | 24 |
| B. A Patchwork Quilt of Gun-Regulations Interferes with Both Interstate Commerce and the Right to Travel.. . . . | 27 |
| C. Congress has Attempted, at Least Partially, to Resolve This Problem But Its Efforts Have Been Judicially Blocked. . . | 28 |
| CONCLUSION. | 33 |
| APPENDIX | |
| Appendix A Resolution No. 109-2019, Adopting the Legal Arguments of the Amicus Brief Filed by the State of Louisiana on Behalf of Numerous Similarly Situated States for Inclusion in an Amicus Curiae Brief to Be Filed in the Matter of the New York State Rifle and Pistol Association, Inc. et. al. v. the City of the New York, State of New York et. al. Currently Pending Before the United States Supreme Court (April 1, 2019) | App. 1 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

| | |
|---|---------------|
| <i>Association of New Jersey Rifle and Pistol Clubs Inc. v. Port Authority of New York and New Jersey,</i> 730 F.3d 252 (3d Cir. 2013) | 27, 30, 32 |
| <i>Brown-Forman Distillers Corp. v. N.Y. State Liquor Auth.,</i> 476 U.S. 573 (1986) | 19 |
| <i>C & A Carbone v. Town of Clarkstown,</i> 511 U.S. 383 (1994) | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>Coalition of New Jersey Sportsmen v. Florio,</i> 744 F. Supp. 602 (D.N.J.1990) | 30, 31 |
| <i>Dean Milk Co. v. Madison,</i> 340 U.S. 349 (1951) | 18 |
| <i>Dep't of Revenue v. Davis,</i> 553 U.S. 328 (2008) | 18 |
| <i>District of Columbia v. Heller,</i> 554 U.S. 570 (2008) | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>Edwards v. People of State of California,</i> 314 U.S. 160 (1941) | 28, 29 |
| <i>Ezell v. City of Chicago,</i> 651 F.3d 684 (7th Cir. 2011) | 21 |
| <i>Foster-Fountain Packing Co. v. Haydel,</i> 278 U.S. 1 (1928) | 22 |

| | |
|---|-----------|
| <i>Healy v. Beer Inst.</i> , 491 U.S. 324 (1989) | 4, 19, 22 |
| <i>Heller v. District of Columbia</i> , 670 F.3d 1244 (D.C. Cir. 2011) | 13 |
| <i>Kachalsky v. City of Westchester</i> , 701 F.3d 81 (2d Cir. 2012) | 10, 11 |
| <i>Maine v. Taylor</i> , 477 U.S. 131 (1986) | 18 |
| <i>Matter of O'Brien v. Keegan</i> , 87 N.Y. 2d 436 (1996) | 11 |
| <i>Matter of O'Connor v. Scarpino</i> , 83 N.Y. 2d 919 (1994) | 11 |
| <i>Matter of Two Seized Firearms</i> , 602 A. 2d 728 (N. J.1992) | 30 |
| <i>McDaniel v. Arnold, D.</i> , 898 F. Supp. 2d 809 (Md. 2012) | 31 |
| <i>McDonald v. City of Chicago</i> , 561 U.S. 742 (2010) | 5, 8, 13 |
| <i>Moore v. Madigan</i> , 702 F.3d 933 (7th Cir. 2012) | 3, 8 |
| <i>Muscarello v. United States</i> , 524 U.S. 125 (1998) | 9 |
| <i>NLRB v. Jones & Laughlin Steel Corp.</i> , 301 U.S. 1 (1937) | 18 |
| <i>Palmer v. D.C.</i> , 59 F. Supp. 3d 173 (D.D.C. 2014) | 8 |

| | |
|--|----------------|
| <i>Pike v. Bruce Church</i> , 397 U.S. 137 (1970) | 18, 19, 23 |
| <i>Saenz v. Roe</i> , 526 U.S. 489 (1999) | 26 |
| <i>Silvester v. Becerra</i> , 138 S. Ct. 945 (2018) | 13 |
| <i>South-Central Timber Dev., Inc. v. Wunnicke</i> , 467 U.S. 82 (1984) | 18 |
| <i>Torraco v. Port Authority of New York and New Jersey</i> , 615 F.3d 129 (2d Cir. 2010) | 30, 31 |
| <i>United States v. Guest</i> , 383 U.S. 745 (1966) | 25 |
| <i>U.S. v. Sellers</i> , 897 F. Supp. 2d 754 (N. D. Ind. 2012) | 30 |
| <i>Zobel v. Williams</i> , 457 U.S. 55 (1982) | 25, 26 |
| STATUTES | |
| 18 U.S.C. § 921, et seq. | 29 |
| Concealed Carry Reciprocity Act of 2017, H.R. 38, 115 th Cong. (2017) | 32 |
| Firearm Owner’s Protection Act, 18 U.S.C. § 926A | 27, 29, 30, 31 |
| Ala. Code § 13A-11-73(a) | 16 |
| Ariz. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 4-229 | 16 |

| | |
|--|----|
| Ark. Code Ann. § 5-73-120 | 16 |
| Alaska Stat. § 18.65.800 | 16 |
| Cal. Penal Code § 25610 | 16 |
| Colo. Rev. Stat. § 18-12-105(2). | 16 |
| Conn. Gen. Stat. § 529:29-38. | 16 |
| Del. Crim. Code § 5:1441 | 16 |
| D.C. Code § 22-4504.02 | 18 |
| Fla. Stat. § 790.251 | 16 |
| Ga. Code Ann. § 16-11-126. | 16 |
| Haw. Rev. Stat. § 134-26 | 16 |
| Idaho Code § 18-3302. | 16 |
| Idaho Code § 18-3302K | 16 |
| 430 Ill. Comp. Stat. Ann. § 65/2. | 16 |
| 430 Ill. Comp. Stat. Ann. § 66/65. | 16 |
| Ind. Code § 35-47-2-1 | 16 |
| Iowa Code § 724.4. | 16 |
| Kan. Stat. Ann. § 75-7c03 | 16 |
| Ky. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 527.010 | 16 |
| La. Rev. Stat. § 32:292.1 | 16 |
| Me. Stat. tit. 12 § 11212. | 16 |
| Md. Code Ann., Crim. Law § 4-203 | 16 |

| | |
|--|--------|
| Mass. Ann. Laws ch. 140 § 131C | 16 |
| Mich. Comp. Laws § 750.227(d) | 16 |
| Minn. Stat. Ann. § 624.714 | 16 |
| Miss. Code Ann. § 45-9-55 | 16 |
| Mo. Rev. Stat. § 571.215 | 16 |
| Mont. Code Ann. § 45-3-111 | 16 |
| Neb. Rev. Stat. § 69-2441 | 16 |
| Nev. Rev. Stat. § 503.165 | 16 |
| N.H. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 159.4 | 16 |
| N.H. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 159.6 | 16 |
| N.J. Stat. Ann. § 2C:39-6 | 16 |
| N.J. Stat. Ann. § 23:4-24.1 | 16 |
| N.M. Stat. Ann. § 30-7-2 | 16, 17 |
| N.C. Gen. Stat. § 35:14-269 | 17 |
| N.D. Cent. Code § 62.1-02-10 | 17 |
| N.D. Cent. Code § 62.1-02-10.1 | 17 |
| N.D. Cent. Code § 62.1-02-13 | 17 |
| Ohio Rev. Code § 2923.16 | 17 |
| Okla. Stat. § 21-1289.13 | 17 |
| Or. Rev. Stat. § 166.250 | 17 |
| Pa. Cons. Stat. § 18-6106 | 17 |

R.I. Gen. Laws § 11-47-9 17
S.C. Code Ann. § 16-23-20 17
S.D. Codified Laws § 22-14-9. 17
S.D. Codified Laws § 22-14-10. 17
Tenn. Code Ann. § 39-17-1307. 17
Tex. Penal Code Ann. § 46.02 17
Utah Code Ann. § 76-10-504 17
Vt. Stat. Ann. § 10-4705. 17
Va. Code Ann. § 18.2-308. 17
Wash. Rev. Code § 9.41.050. 17
W. Va. Code § 20-2-5 17
W. Va. Code § 61-7-7 17
Wis. Stat. § 167.31 17
Wyo. Stat. Ann. § 6-8-104 17
N. Y. Penal Law § 400.00(2) 11

RESOLUTIONS

Cortland County Resolution No. 132-19 (March 28,
2019) 11
Lewis County Resolution No. 93-2019 (April 2,
2019) 11
Montgomery County Resolution No. 110 (April 23,
2019) 11

St. Lawrence County Resolution No. 109-2019
(April 1, 2019) 10

Schoharie County Resolution No. 43
(April 19, 2019) 11

Schuyler County Resolution No. 108
(April 8, 2019) 11

RULES

38 R.C.N.Y. § 5-03 10, 11

38 R.C.N.Y. § 5-23 3

OTHER AUTHORITIES

1 Sir William Blackstone, *COMMENTARIES ON THE LAWS OF ENGLAND* 144 (1753). 5

132 CONG. REC. H1657 (daily ed. Apr. 9, 1986)
(statement of Rep. Marlenee). 29

132 CONG. REC. H1693 (daily ed. Apr. 9, 1986)
(statement of Rep. Dingell). 29

William D. Araiza, *Reciprocal Concealed Carry: The Constitutional Issues*, 46 *Hastings Const. L.Q.* 571 (2019) 32

BLACK’S LAW DICTIONARY (6th ed.1990) 9

CCW Reciprocity Maps, Guns to Carry,
<https://tinyurl.com/y3tw2e8p> 27

| | |
|--|-------|
| Center for Disease Control, <i>Priorities for Research to Reduce the Threat of Firearm-Related Violence</i> , Washington, DC: The National Academies Press (2013), https://tinyurl.com/y54xmeem | 6, 15 |
| M. Farrand, RECORDS OF THE FEDERAL CONVENTION OF 1787 (1934) | 25 |
| F.B.I., Preliminary Semiannual Uniform Crime Report, January–June, 2018 (February 2019), https://tinyurl.com/yydchla7 | 6, 7 |
| Jeremy Garner, <i>Carjackings Skyrocket in Chicago in 2017 — to Highest Level in at Least 10 Years</i> , Chicago Tribune (December 29, 2017) https://tinyurl.com/y3l3p36k | 12 |
| Justin George, <i>Carjacking Becoming a Youth ‘Sport’ as Numbers Climb</i> , The Baltimore Sun (Feb. 11, 2017) https://tinyurl.com/y53ozfsk | 12 |
| Joshua Gillem, <i>Considerations for Handgun Hunting</i> , Gun Carrier, https://tinyurl.com/y3s989qm | 20 |
| David T. Hardy, <i>The Firearm Owners’ Protection Act: A Historical and Legal Perspective</i> , 17 Cumb. L. Rev. 585 (1987) | 29 |
| https://www.olympic.org/shooting | 20 |
| <i>Hunting Is Part of Wisconsin’s Culture</i> , Hunting Works for Wisconsin (2019), https://tinyurl.com/y3hg9vt8 | 19 |

Don B. Kates, Jr., *Handgun Prohibition and the Original Meaning of the Second Amendment*, 82 Mich. L. Rev. 204 (1983) 9, 10

Kentucky Becomes 17th State that Allows Concealed Carry Without a Permit in All or Virtually All the State, Crime Prevention Research Center (Mar. 12, 2019), <https://tinyurl.com/y28knqgz> 28

Tom McIntyre, *Field and Stream Picks the Twenty-five Best Handguns for Hunters*, Field and Stream Magazine (June 15, 2010), <https://tinyurl.com/y2vfglvt> 7

National Center for State Legislatures, *State Constitutional Right to Hunt and Fish* (April 2017), <https://tinyurl.com/nt59eku>. 7

Notarangelo, *Carrying the Second Amendment Outside of the Home: A Critique of the Third Circuit’s Decision in Drake v. Filko*, 64 Cath. U.L. Rev. 235 (2014) 9

NYC & Co., *New York City Travel & Tourism Trend Report* (September 2017), <https://tinyurl.com/yxzolqvp>. 25

Percentage of Houston Carjackings Up: 528 Reported Since January, 2013, Click2Houston, (August 01, 2013), <https://tinyurl.com/y22p748y> 12

Gary Potter, *The History of Policing in the United States, Part I*, E. Kentucky University, Police Studies Online, <https://tinyurl.com/y9t9553v> . . . 5

| | |
|---|--------|
| T. Jefferson Randolph, NOTES ON THE LIFE OF THOMAS JEFFERSON (Edgehill Randolph Collection 1879) | 10 |
| Siobhan Riley, <i>FOX13 Investigates: Drastic Rise in Carjackings Across Memphis</i> (Oct 30, 2018), https://tinyurl.com/y4xww229 | 12 |
| Lew Rockwell, <i>How to Survive (and Prevent) a Carjacking</i> (April 5, 2019), https://tinyurl.com/y3m7m9e4 | 12 |
| Eric S., <i>Lifesaving Tips to Prevent a Carjacking and Not Become a Victim</i> , Imminent Threat Solutions (Mar 19, 2014), https://tinyurl.com/y4tlu4ts | 13 |
| Southwick Associates, Economic Contributions of Big Game Hunting in Wyoming (January 26, 2017), https://tinyurl.com/yxq386cq | 20 |
| Shawn Stokes & Marcy Lowe, <i>Wildlife Tourism and the Gulf Coast Economy</i> , http://tinyurl.com/lkh75es | 19, 20 |
| Brett Straton, <i>Delaware: Handgun Hunting Bill Headed to Governor’s Desk</i> , Congressional Sportman’s Foundation, http://tinyurl.com/yybqzdhj | 20 |
| “The Hunt Channel,” https://tinyurl.com/y6mmpecc | 8 |
| THE JEFFERSONIAN CYCLOPEDIA (Foley ed., reissued 1967) | 10 |
| <i>The Outdoor Recreation Economy</i> , Outdoor Indus. Ass’n, https://https://tinyurl.com/key7kbn | 20 |

Carrie Lightfoot, *The Importance of Practicing with Your Gun*, *The Well-Armed Woman*, <https://tinyurl.com/y4dgpztw> 21

St. George Tucker, VIEW OF THE CONSTITUTION OF THE UNITED STATES WITH SELECTED WRITINGS, 238 (Clyde N. Wilson ed. (1999)) 5

U.S. Department of the Interior, U.S. Fish and Wildlife Service, and U.S. Department of Commerce, U.S. Census Bureau, 2016 National Survey of Fishing, Hunting, and Wildlife-Associated Recreation, October 2018) <https://tinyurl.com/y4jdzjmz>. 7, 20

U.S. Department of Justice, F.B.I., *Crime in the United States, 2017* (2018) <https://tinyurl.com/y9ftjkn8> 6

U.S. Department of Transportation, *Office of Highway Policy Information* (Nov. 28, 2018), <https://tinyurl.com/y5cqyteq>. 24

U.S. Department of Transportation, Bureau of Transportation Statistics (January 2016), <https://tinyurl.com/y4vupa3a> 24

U.S. Office of Justice, Bureau of Justice Statistics, *Crime Type, Location* (2004-2008), <https://tinyurl.com/y5od63s2> 12

U.S. Travel Association, *U.S. Travel Answer Sheet* (2018), <https://tinyurl.com/yy4w3wav> 24

Corey Williams, Associated Press, *CARJACK CITY:
Detroit Criminals Are Targeting Gas Stations*,
Business Insider (May 23, 2014)
<https://tinyurl.com/yyl2bxy> 12
